

CASE NO. 21-16282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAHAN TALESHPOUR, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

**MOTION BY THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
District Court Case No. 5:20-cv-03122
Honorable Edward J. Davila

John M. Thomas
Krista L. Lenart
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Tel: (734) 214-7613
Email: jthomas@dykema.com
klenart@dykema.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>WILSON</i> AND <i>WILLIAMS</i> ARE BINDING PRECEDENT THAT REQUIRE AFFIRMANCE.....	4
II. ALTERNATIVELY, <i>DAUGHERTY</i> IS BINDING AUTHORITY AND REQUIRES AFFIRMANCE.....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND LOGIC.....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Theory Has No Limiting Principle.	10
B. Non-Safety Defects Are Generally Not “Material.”	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 17-03244-CV-S-BP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66549 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 2020).....	14
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 12-1622 (KM) (MAH), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123546 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2017).....	14
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 2007 Cal. LEXIS 1472 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	passim
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>FDIC v. McSweeney</i> , 976 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Franklin v. Cmty. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 998 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Herbstman v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 342 A.2d 181 (N.J. 1975)	11
<i>Hodsdon v. Mars</i> , 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , MDL No. 1112, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22892 (D.N.J. May 14, 1999).....	10
<i>Munch v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62897 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2007)	15

Neuser v. Carrier Corp.,
 No. 06-C-645-S, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9663 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 9, 2007)10

Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.,
 322 F. App’x 489 (9th Cir. 2009)4

Rutledge v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
 238 Cal. App. 4th 1164 (2015)5, 6, 9

Schiesser v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 16-C-730, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53180 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2017)10

Silva v. Garland,
 993 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2021)5, 6

Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,
 462 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2011)4

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Abraio,
 874 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Stoner v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
 311 U.S. 464, 61 S. Ct. 336 (1940).....7

Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005)10

Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.,
 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)passim

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)passim

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1
